strategy

for pursuer and evader. Additionally, plots of the loss function and mode probability distributions

across simulations are generated. This section presents a validation study of 1000 simulations

conducted to confirm convergence of evader gain level switching results. 1000 simulations are

used instead of 2500 because the evader and pursuer weight values are fixed, and only initial

conditions are sampled.

Table D.6 shows the convergence study results for the loss functions values obtained by each

agent when the evader uses the gain level switching strategy. The non-normalized loss function

metrics show agreement to two significant figures in mean, standard error, and median. The quartile

values demonstrate less convergence, but typically one or two significant figures. The normalized

loss metrics display typically one significant figure of agreement, except in the mean and standard

error metrics. Each of these metrics is derived from the mean and is sensitive to outliers. The

median losses agree to two significant figures for both pursuer and evader. The quartile values

agree to either one or two significant figures for each player. Based on these findings, 50% of

the pursuer performance metrics lie between 10% and 80% with a median value of 60%. 50% of

evader metrics lie between −50% and −10% with a median of −30%.

Table D.7 shows the estimation error results of the same convergence study. Errors are com-

259

2500 simulations Replication case
Metric k1 k2 k1 k2

Mean 10.0 21.5 9.99 21.6
Standard Error 2.30 3.93 2.29 3.96

Median Absolute Error 1.20 0.117 1.19 0.114
Lower Quartile 0.265 0.0274 0.26 0.0287
Upper Quartile 4.32 4.5 4.33 4.38

Table D.7: Convergence study of estimation error with gain level switching evader strategy

puted separately for the pre-switch and post-switch periods of the engagement. Most error metrics

agree to two significant figures between the original and replication cases. Some upper and lower

quartile values agree to only one figure. The mean and standard error metrics are particularly

consistent, suggesting that outlier effects in these engagements are relatively small. Of course,

the estimation errors shown here do not have any useful diagnostic information about the mode

a pursuer believes the evader is using; all that can be said is that the estimator itself performs